

February1, 2023

To: Mayor and Members of City Council

202300455

From: Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager

Subject: Ordinance – Cincinnati Recreation Commission (CRC): Tri-State Trails Donation

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in the amount of \$1,200 from Tri-State Trails for the purpose of planting trees along the Cincinnati Riding or Walking Network (CROWN) shared-use path at the Salway Recreation Complex; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the donated funds into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319 revenue account no. 319x8571.

Approval of this Ordinance would authorize the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in the amount of \$1,200 from Tri-State Trails for the purpose of planting trees along the Cincinnati Riding or Walking Network (CROWN) shared-use path at the Salway Recreation Complex. This Ordinance further authorizes the Finance Director to deposit the donated funds into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319 revenue account no. 319x8571.

The Salway Recreation Complex is part of the Mill Creek Greenway and the CROWN regional biking and walking path network. Tri-State Trails has offered a donation to cover the cost of planting the trees along the shared use path to promote personal and environmental health in the Spring Grove Village neighborhood.

There are no new FTEs or matching funds associated with this donation.

The installation of trees at Salway Recreation Complex is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "[b]ecome a healthier Cincinnati" as described on pages 181-192 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director



Attachment